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DICICCO SEEKS TO SILENCE MOTORCYCLES
September 24, 2008

PHILADELPHIA — Responding to constituent complaints, Councilman Frank DiCicco will
introduce legislation to address noisy motorcycles at tomorrow’s Council session,

The legislation will ban certain aftermarket muffler systems that are installed to make
motorcycles loud. Fines for operating a motorcycle with an illegal system will be $1500.

“These guys think its ok to rev their engines, roar down the street and disturb our
neighborhoods,” DiCicco said. “They have no thought for the people around them.”

In addition, the legislation will make it illegal for any individual or business to install such
muffler systems. Punishment for installation will also be a fine of $1500 and the business may
lose its business privilege license.

DiCicco also called on residents to share their experiences with loud motorcycles by submitting
their story in writing. Every letter or email he receives will be submitted at the public hearing.

“Woken up in the middle of the night. Car alarms set off. Babies startled. Frightened walking
down the street. All of us have had an experience and its time we share those experiences,”
DiCicco stated. “Please write my office. Make your voice heard and maybe we can finally get
these riders’ attention. ”



AN ORDINANCE

Amending Title 12 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled “Traffic Code,” by prohibiting the
operation of a motorcycle or motor-driven cycle with certain types of aftermarket
mufflers, and by prohibiting businesses and other persons from installing such prohibited
types of aftermarket mufflers, and providing for fines and penalties; and amending Title
26 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled “Business Privilege Taxes,” by providing for the
revocation of the business privilege license of a business that violates the prohibition
against the installation of certain prohibited mufflers; all under certain terms and
conditions.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION 1. Title 12 of The Philadelphia Code is hereby amended to read as follows:
TITLE 12.  TRAFFIC CODE

CHAPTER 12-1100. MISCELLANEOUS REGULATIONS AND PENALTIES.
$12-1129, Prohibited Exhaust Systems.
(1) Definitions.

(a)  Aftermarket Muffler. An exhaust system that replaces the factory
installed muffler.

(b)  Baffles. 4 removable hollow-core muffler system component that
is designed to reduce exhaust noise.

{c)  Hollow-Core Muffler. A muffler where the exhaust inlet is visible
from the exhaust outlet,

(d) Straight-Pipe Exhaust Systems. An aftermarket motoreycle
exhaust system that has the outward appearance of a uniform, consistent diameter the
entire length of the system.

(2)  Noindividual shall operate a motorcycle or moftor-driven cycle with a
hollow-core muffler that is missing a baffle or straight-pipe exhaust system,

(3)  No individual shall install a straight-pipe exhaust system or a hollow-core
muffler without a baffle or remove a baffle from any aftermarket muffler.,




[§12-1129] §2-1132. Penalty.

* * #

(2)  Any person violating any of the provisions of Sections 12-1113(3), 12-
1120, 12-1123, 12-1124, 12-1126, 12-1127(1), 12-1127(2), 12-1127(3) [and] 12-1128
and 12-1129 shall be liable for payment of fines, costs and additional fees prescribed and
assessed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 12-2800 of this Title.

[§12-1130] §12-1131. Vehicle Seizures,

#* ¥ *

CHAPTER 12-2800. ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF PARKING
VIOLATIONS

§ 12-2809. Civil Penalties and Costs.

(2)  Any person violating the following provisions of Title 12 shall, upon a
final finding of liability pursuant to this Chapter 12-2800, be liable for payment of the
civil penalty indicated, in addition to the costs and fees set forth in subsection 12-
2809(1);

Code Provision Violation Description Penalty
§12-1129. Operate with illegal muffler; install $1,500.00
itlegal muffler

SECTION 2. Chapter 19-2600 of The Philadelphia Code is hereby amended to read as
follows:

CHAPTER 19-2600. BUSINESS PRIVILEGE TAXES

§ 19-2602. Licenses.




(4)  Every person required to procure a license under this Section shall as a condition
to the receipt or retention of the license:

(W}  refrain from violating the provisions of Section 12-1129, relating to the
installation of certain types of illegal mufflers.

{(h)] (i) The Department of Licenses and Inspections is authorized to deny or
revoke a business privilege license for failure to comply with the requirements of this
subsection. Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been revoked
shall have the right to appeal to the Board of License and Inspection Review within ten
(10) days after receipt of the notice of denial or revocation.

Explanation:
[Brackets] indicate matter deleted.
Italics indicate new matter added.




